



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.243/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Kirtikamal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, Directorate of Fisheries, Meen Bhawan,

Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati 16

Date of Hearing : 21/06/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 21/06/2022

- The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, Directorate of Fisheries, Govt. of Assam, Meen Bhawan, Gopinath Nagar, Guwahati 16 on 20.12.2021 seeking some three numbers of information during the tenure of Ramakanta Deori, Chairman, Department of Fisheries in the year 2020-21.
- 2. Reportedly on not getting any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Directorate of Fisheries, Govt. of Assam, Meen Bhawan on 7.2.2022 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 16.5.2022.

Accordingly, the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 3. The petitioner Sri Kirtikamal Bora is present.
- 4. The Public Authority is represented by Smti Anushree Das, SDFDO/SPIO, Directorate of Fisheries and she is accompanied by Himangshu Baro, Project Manager and SPIO, Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd.
- 5. On questioning the SPIO, the SPIO intimated that the RTI petition was transferred from Directorate of Fisheries to Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd. to furnish the sought for information.

And the Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd. has already furnished the information to the petitioner on 23.2.2022.

- 6. If the petitioner has not received the information, he may visit the office on a convenient date and collect the documents.
- 7. However, the SPIO of Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd is instructed that in future reply to RTI petition should be either sent through registered post with record or through whatsapp and photocopy the receipts.
- 8. In light of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd., Mahapurush Madhabdev Path, Six Mile, Chachal, Borbari, Guwahati 36 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Directorate of Fisheries, Meen Bhawan, Bishnu Rabha Nagar, Ulubari, Guwahati 16 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The petitioner Kirtikamal Bora, Mahapurush Srimanta Sankardev Path, P.O & PS. Dispur, Guwahati 05 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission